5520 Series Quick Reference
Follow these steps to get the switch ready for use.
For complete installation instructions see the 5520 Series Hardware
Installation Guide at www.extremenetworks.com/documentation
Necessary Tools
• Appropriately grounded power receptacles located
within 1.8 m (6 ft.).
• A readily accessible device for disconnecting power,

5% to 95% (non-condensing)
Interfaces
Each 5520 Series includes a Micro-B USB console port, an RJ-45 management
port, an RJ-45 serial console port, 2 stacking Universal Ethernet QSFP28 ports, 2
USB A ports for connecting to memory, and 1 empty VIM slot. 5520 factory
switches are pre-loaded with both Switch Engine and Fabric Engine OSs. The
following table lists the specific interfaces for each switch.
Note: Half-duplex operation is supported on copper ports at 10Mb and
100Mb speed only.
Available Versatile Interface Modules (VIMs)
Available Rack-Mount Kits
1 Fan modules 5 USB 2 port
2 Grounding lug 6 Locator LED
3 Serial console port 7 Power supply slots
4 OOB management port
5520-24T-BASE 24 10/100/1000Mb full/half duplex MACsec capable
ports, 2 empty fan module slots, 2 empty PSU slots
5520-24T-ACDC 24 10/100/1000Mb full/half duplex MACsec capable
ports, 3 empty fan module slots, 2 empty PSU slots
5520-24T 24 10/100/1000Mb full/half duplex MACsec capable
ports, 2 fan modules with front-to-back airflow, 2 empty
PSU slots
5520-24X-BASE 24 1Gb/10Gb SFP+ ports, 2 empty fan module slots, 2
empty PSU slots
5520-24X-ACDC 24 1Gb/10Gb SFP+ ports, 3 empty fan module slots, 2
empty PSU slots
5520-24X 24 1Gb/10Gb SFP+ ports, 2 fan modules with front-to-
back airflow, 2 empty PSU slots
5520-24W 24 10/100/1000Mb full/half duplex MACsec capable
ports with 802.3bt Type 4 PoE (90W), 3 fan modules
with front-to-back airflow, 2 empty PSU slots
5520-12MW-36W 12 100Mb/1/2.5/5Gb multi-rate ports and 36 10/100/
1000Mb full/half duplex MACsec capable ports with
802.3bt Type 4 PoE (90 W), 3 fan modules with front-
to-back airflow, 2 empty PSU slots
5520-48T-BASE 48 10/100/1000Mb full/half duplex MACsec capable
ports, 3 empty fan module slots, 2 empty PSU slots
5520-48T-ACDC 48 10/100/1000Mb full/half duplex MACsec capable
ports, 3 empty fan module slots, 2 empty PSU slots
5520-48T 48 10/100/1000Mb full/half duplex MACsec capable
ports, 3 fan modules with front-to-back airflow, 2 empty
PSU slots
5520-48W 48 10/100/1000Mb full/half duplex MACsec capable
ports with 802.3bt Type 4 PoE (90 W), 3 fan modules
with front-to-back airflow, 2 empty PSU slots
5520-48SE-BASE 48 100/1000BASE-X MACsec capable SFP ports, 3
empty fan module slots, 2 empty PSU slots
5520-48SE-ACDC 48 100/1000BASE-X MACsec capable SFP ports, 3
empty fan module slots, 2 empty PSU slots
5520-48SE 48 100/1000BASE-X MACsec capable SFP ports, 3 fan
modules with front-to-back airflow, 2 empty PSU slots
5520-VIM-4X Versatile Interface Module with 4 10GbE (SFP+) ports
5520-VIM-4XE Versatile Interface Module with 4 10GbE (SFP+) ports
supporting MACsec and LRM